# CH \$115.00.00

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Assignment ID: TMI48920

SUBMISSION TYPE:	PE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	
SEQUENCE:	2	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JRSK, Inc.		02/21/2024	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.		
Street Address:	dress: 270 Park Avenue		
City:	New York		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code: 10172			
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: NEW YORK		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	7213484	AWAY
Registration Number:	7213483	Α
Registration Number:	6740134	A
Registration Number:	6732465	AWAY

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6175735854

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6175732700

Email: andrew.jaworski@hklaw.com,susan.dinicola@hklaw.com

Andrew Jaworski Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 10 St. James Ave

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrew Jaworski	
SIGNATURE:	Andrew Jaworski
DATE SIGNED:	02/23/2024

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=2. JPMorgan\_Away (JRSK) - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (February 2024)#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008353 FRAME: 0326

900836239

source=2. JPMorgan\_Away (JRSK) - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (February 2024)#page2.tif source=2. JPMorgan\_Away (JRSK) - Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (February 2024)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008353 FRAME: 0327

## Notice of Grant of Security Interest in U.S. Patents and Trademarks

# February 21, 2024

To: United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain (i) Credit Agreement dated as of August 31, 2021, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as the same may be further amended, modified, extended, restated or amended and restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), between JRSK, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower") and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for itself and the other lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"), and (ii) Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of August 31, 2021 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), between the Borrower and Agent, the undersigned has granted a continuing security interest in and to, and Lien (as defined in the Credit Agreement) upon, all right, title, and interest in the trademarks and patents shown below to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, and requests same be recorded against the trademarks and patents shown below:

#### **U.S. PATENTS**

Application Number	Patent Number	Title	Filing Date	Issue Date
29/702,709	D965974	LUGGAGE	August 21, 2019	October 11, 2022
29/717,658	D965975	LUGGAGE	December 18, 2019	October 11, 2022
29/697,883	D976589	LUGGAGE	July 11, 2019	January 31, 2023
29/702,702	D979938	LUGGAGE	August 21, 2019	March 7, 2023
29/702,707	D979939	LUGGAGE	August 21, 2019	March 7, 2023
29/717,656	D979940	LUGGAGE	December 18, 2019	March 7, 2023
29/854,662	D1012495	LUGGAGE	September 27, 2022	January 30, 2024
29/854,144	D1011744	LUGGAGE	September 22, 2022	January 23, 2024
29/726,100	D965976	LUGGAGE	February 28, 2020	October 11, 2022
29/726,108	D966704	LUGGAGE	February 28, 2020	October 18, 2022
18/109,472	-	SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR WHEELED LUGGAGE	February 14, 2023	-
29/880,862	-	LUGGAGE	July 28, 2023	-
18/526,474	-	ULTRASONIC WELDING AND RELATED TECHNIQUES FOR LUGGAGE	December 1, 2023	-
29/833,049	-	TRAVEL BLANKET	March 31, 2022	-
29/833,043	-	TRAVEL PILLOW	March 31, 2022	-
29/833,041	_	EYE MASK	March 31, 2022	-
29/842,147	-	BOTTLE BAG	June 10, 2022	-

[JPM/AWAY—NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008353 FRAME: 0328

29/842,142	-	SLING BAG	June 10, 2022	-
	-	EXPANDABLE	June 10, 2022	-
29/842,132		LUGGAGE		
29/919,419	-	LUGGAGE	December 4, 2023	-
29/918,334		LUGGAGE	November 27, 2023	
29/854,153	_	LUGGAGE	September 22, 2022	•
PCT/US2023/082023	-	ULTRASONIC	December 1, 2023	
		WELDING AND		
		RELATED		-
		TECHNIQUES FOR		
		LUGGAGE		

# U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Serial Number	Registration Number	Mark	Filing Date	Registration Date
88632328	7213484	AWAY	September 26, 2019	November 7, 2023
88632325	7213483	A	September 26, 2019	November 7, 2023
88984101	6740134		September 26, 2019	May 24, 2022
88984077	6732465	AWAY	September 26, 2019	May 24, 2022

The undersigned and the Agent hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Credit Agreement and Security Agreement.

Very truly yours,

JRSK, INC.,

a Delaware Corporation

Name: Matthew Parent

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

REEL: 008353 FRAME: 0329

Acknowledged and Accepted:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Agent

[JPM/AWAY—NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN U.S. PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS]

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 008353 FRAME: 0330

**RECORDED: 02/23/2024**